

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/10/2019 11:18 AM

NO. 52508-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALEX WHITEHEAD,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

James P. Mills  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 36978  
Office No. 91040  
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105  
Tacoma WA 98402  
(253) 597-3896

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

A. The Department Allowed Whitehead’s Workers’ Compensation Claim and Asked Him to Provide Information About His Earnings to Determine His Monthly Wage Rate .....2

B. Emerald Self-Storage Paid Whitehead \$2,500 a Month to Manage a Small Storage Facility in Bothell .....3

C. Whitehead Lived On-site Free-of-Charge and Hooked Up to Rudimentary Utilities.....5

D. Whitehead Testified to Receiving Wages Higher Than What His Employer Testified to .....7

E. After Weighing the Testimony of the Witnesses, the Board Determined the Department Correctly Calculated White’s Wages Under RCW 51.08.178(1) .....9

F. The Superior Court Did Not Find Whitehead’s Testimony Credible, and It Affirmed the Board .....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

V. ARGUMENT .....13

A. Substantial Evidence Supports the Superior Court’s Finding that Whitehead Had Total Monthly Wages of \$2,500 at the Time of Injury .....14

1. Substantial evidence shows that Whitehead’s basic monthly salary was \$2,500 .....15

2.	Substantial evidence supports that Emerald Self-Storage provided Whitehead a place to reside and utilities for his his convenience, not as part of his contract for hire .....	22
3.	Whitehead’s use of a cell phone for work-related purposes is not a benefit that should be included in his wage calculation .....	25
B.	Claim Suppression Is Not an Issue in this Appeal, So this Court Should Reject Whitehead’s Invitation to Consider It .....	27
C.	Whitehead’s Failure to Present Evidence to the Board That He Now Wishes He Had Offered Is Not a Basis for a Remand to Either the Board or Department.....	28
D.	Whitehead is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees .....	30
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S. Ct. 1187, 90 L. Ed. 1515 (1946).....	20
<i>Brady v. Autozone</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	20
<i>Cantu v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (2012).....	12, 27
<i>Clauson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996).....	20
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	passim
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 92, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955) .....	29
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	21
<i>Erakovic v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 762, 134 P.3d 234 (2006).....	17, 19
<i>Ferencak v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 713, 175 P.3d 1109 (2008).....	17
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	12
<i>Guiles v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 605, 126 P.2d 195 (1942).....	29
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	21

<i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	12, 16
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	29
<i>Kirk v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 192 Wash. 671, 74 P.2d 227 (1937) .....	29
<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	30
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966) .....	28
<i>Matthews v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012).....	30
<i>Mercer v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 96, 442 P.2d 1000 (1968) .....	28
<i>Pearson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	30
<i>Piers 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977).....	20
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	11, 21
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	11
<i>Ron Zion</i> , Nos. 16 18640 & 16 18839, 2017 WL 9854340 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals August 16, 2017).....	26
<i>Rose v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 751, 790 P.2d 201 (1990).....	23

<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	12, 27
<i>Zavala v. Twin City Foods</i> , 185 Wn. App. 838, 343 P.3d 761 (2015).....	12, 16
<i>Zoff v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 174 Wash. 585, 25 P.2d 972 (1933) .....	29

**Statutes**

RCW 49.46.010(3).....	21
RCW 51.08.178 .....	22
RCW 51.08.178(1).....	passim
RCW 51.28.010 .....	27
RCW 51.28.025 .....	27
RCW 51.48.030 .....	18
RCW 51.52.050.....	28
RCW 51.52.050(2)(a) .....	2, 28
RCW 51.52.115 .....	16
RCW 51.52.130(1).....	30
RCW 51.52.140 .....	11, 28

**Regulations**

WAC 207-14-524.....	22
WAC 263-12-115(2)(a) .....	28

WAC 296-128.....	21
WAC 296-14-522(1).....	14
WAC 296-14-522(3).....	22
